



State Water Resources Control Board

- TO: Audrey L. Johnson Quality Assurance Office U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105
- FROM: Eileen Sobeck Executive Director STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

ien Jobal

DATE: December 20, 2023

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR ONE EFFLUENT CONCENTRATION ALTERNATIVE TEST PROCEDURE FOR WHOLE EFFLUENT TOXICITY TESTING

The California State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is hereby forwarding an application for approval of an alternative test procedure (ATP) for limited use in accordance with 40 Code of Federal Regulations part 136.5(b).

I recommend approval of the ATP because the use of five concentrations and a control is an unnecessary requirement for toxicity tests that are analyzed using the Test of Significant Toxicity (TST) statistical approach. Approving the ATP to allow the use of a single concentration and a control will reduce unnecessary costs for both laboratories and permittees when conducting aquatic toxicity tests.

Please do not hesitate to contact Andrew Hamilton, the State Water Board Quality Assurance Officer, at <u>Andrew.Hamilton@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, with any questions regarding this application.

Attachment: Alternative Test Procedure Application

CC:

Jonathan Bishop, Chief Deputy Director State Water Resources Control Board

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

1001 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 | www.waterboards.ca.gov

Karen Mogus, Deputy Director Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board

Greg Gearheart, Deputy Director Office of Information Management and Analysis State Water Resources Control Board

Andrew Hamilton, Assistant Deputy Director & State Water Board Quality Assurance Officer Office of Information Management and Analysis State Water Resources Control Board

Zane Poulson, Senior Environmental Scientist Inland Planning, Standards, and Implementation Unit State Water Resources Control Board